stations shall not be permitted within two hundred fifty 250 feet of any property 

used as a school, church, theater, or other place of assembly. 

b. A minimum of four (4) pumps shall be provided before a convenience store is 

permitted. 

c. The minimum lot area for a full-service station shall be twenty-two thousand five 

hundred 22,500 square feet with minimum street frontage of one hundred fifty 150 

feet on each adjacent street. 

d. The minimum building floor area for a full-service station without a convenience 

store shall be one thousand two hundred 1,200 square feet. One (1) accessory 

structure of not less than one hundred fifty 150 square feet may be provided when 

located beneath a canopy. No other accessory structures except public phone 

booths and refuse areas shall be permitted. 

e. The minimum building floor area for a full-service station with a convenience store 

shall be two thousand eight hundred 2,800 square feet. At least 1,600 one thousand 

six hundred square feet of floor area shall be devoted to the operation of a 

convenience store. At least one thousand two hundred 1,200 square feet of floor 

area shall be devoted to repair facilities. No other accessory structures except 

public phone booths and refuse areas shall be permitted. 

f. The minimum lot area for a self-service station without a convenience store shall 

be fifteen thousand 15,000 square feet with a minimum street frontage of one 

hundred twenty-five 125 feet on each adjacent street. 

g. The minimum lot area for a self-service station with a convenience store shall be 

22,000 square feet with a minimum street frontage of one hundred fifty 150 feet 

on each adjacent street. 

h. The minimum building floor area for a self-service station without a convenience

[...]

building of not less than six hundred 600 square feet. No other accessory structures 

except public phone booths and refuse areas shall be permitted. 

i. The minimum building floor area for a self-service station with a convenience store 

shall be one thousand six hundred 1,600 square feet. No other accessory structures 

except public phone booths and refuse areas shall be permitted. 

E. No service station shall have more than two (2) access ways on any one street frontage. 

a. Public restrooms shall be provided at full-service stations and at self-service

[...]

Hotels and motels shall be permitted subject to conditional use 

permit approval only in the zones specified in Table C (see appendix). When authorized 

by a conditional use permit, the following minimum standards shall apply: 

a. The minimum floor area for a guest room shall be two hundred seventy-five 275 

square feet, except that a guest room with a kitchenette shall have a minimum floor 

area of three hundred 300 square feet. 

b. The minimum floor area for a manager's unit shall meet the dwelling unit floor area 

requirements of the R-3, multiple-family residence zone.

[...]

The minimum side yard shall be twenty 20 feet. 

6. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard shall be twenty-five 25 feet. 

7. Height. The maximum height shall be thirty-five 35 feet, but not exceeding two (2) 

stories. 

8. Building Area. The minimum gross floor area for each building shall be one thousand 

six hundred 1,600 square feet. 

9. Refuse Areas. Refuse areas shall be provided for the storage of refuse containers. All 

refuse shall be deposited in refuse containers in the refuse area, which shall be screened 

by a wall six 6 feet in height and a solid gate not less than five 5 feet in height.